

No. 21-442

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

RODNEY REED

*Petitioner,*

-against-

BRYAN GOERTZ,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
For the Fifth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &  
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC., AS AMICUS  
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

JANAI NELSON  
SAM SPITAL\*  
ADAM MURPHY  
CATHERINE LOGUE  
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE AND  
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.  
40 Rector Street  
5<sup>TH</sup> FLOOR  
NEW YORK, NY 10006  
(212) 965-2200  
sspital@naacpldf.org

*Counsel for Amicus  
Curiae NAACP Legal  
Defense & Educational  
Fund, Inc.*

\* COUNSEL OF  
RECORD

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....ii  
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii  
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE ..... 1  
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE  
ARGUMENT ..... 2  
ARGUMENT..... 5  
*I. Empirical Evidence Demonstrates  
the Nexus Between Racial Bias and  
Wrongful Convictions..... 5*  
*II. Mr. Reed’s Trial Illustrates the  
Nexus Between Racial Bias and  
Wrongful Convictions..... 8*  
*III. In View of the Substantial Risk of Bias  
and Error, Fair Procedures for Access  
to DNA Evidence Are Essential to  
Remedying Wrongful Convictions. .... 12*  
*IV. Failing to Provide Fair Procedures  
for DNA Testing Undermines the  
Integrity of Mr. Reed’s Conviction and  
the Courts. .... 25*  
CONCLUSION ..... 31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ex parte Brandley</i> , 781 S.W.2d 886 (Tex. Crim. App. 1989) (McCormack, J., dissenting) .....	11
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 759 (2017) .....	5, 30
<i>Dist. Att’y’s Off. for Third Jud. Dist. v. Osborne</i> , 557 U.S. 52 (2009) .....	3, 21
<i>Ex parte Elizondo</i> , 947 S.W. 2d 202 (Tex. Crim. App. 1996).....	14
<i>Emerson v. Thaler</i> , 544 F. App’x 325 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	14
<i>Gutierrez v. Sanz</i> , CIVIL NO. 1:19–CV–185, 2021 WL 5915452 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 23, 2021) .....	16
<i>Holberg v. State</i> , 425 S.W.3d 282 (Tex. Crim. App. 2014).....	16, 19
<i>House v. Bell</i> , 547 U.S. 518 (2006) .....	19

<i>Joseph v. State</i> , No. 03–16–00404–CR, 2017 WL 3471038 (Tex. Ct. App. Aug. 9, 2017) .....	16
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967) .....	12
<i>McDonough v. Smith</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2149 (2019) .....	23
<i>Ramirez v. State</i> , 621 S.W.3d 711 (Tex. Crim. App. 2021).....	16
<i>Reed v. State</i> , 541 S.W.3d 759 (Tex. Crim. App. 2017).....	18
<i>Reed v. Texas</i> , 140 S. Ct. 686 (2020) (statement of Sotomayor, J., respecting the denial of certiorari) .....	2, 9, 28, 30, 31
<i>Ex Parte Reed</i> , 271 S.W.3d 698 (Tex. Crim. App. 2008).....	4, 9, 10, 26
<i>Savory v. Lyons</i> , 469 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	3, 23
<i>Skinner v. Switzer</i> , 562 U.S. 521 (2011) .....	3, 21
<i>State v. Artis</i> , 384 S.E.2d 470 (N.C. 1989) .....	25

<i>State v. Hobbs</i> , 2020–NMCA–44, 472 P.3d 1276 (N.M. Ct. App. 2020) .....	15
<i>State v. Swearingen</i> , 478 S.W.3d 716 (Tex. Crim. App. 2015).....	16, 19
<i>Sumner v. Shuman</i> , 483 U.S. 66 (1987) .....	30
<i>Swearingen v. State</i> , 303 S.W.3d 728 (Tex. Crim. App. 2010).....	18
<i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , 549 U.S. 384 (2007) .....	22
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976) .....	5, 13
<b>Statutes</b>	
MASS. GEN. LAWS Ch. 278A § 17(b) (2012) .....	20
TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. Article 38.43 .....	26
TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. Article 64 .....	18
2011 TEX. SESS. LAW SERV. Ch. 366 .....	16
2015 TEX. SESS. LAW SERV. Ch. 70 .....	16

## Other Authorities

- AM. BAR ASS'N., *Evaluating Fairness and Accuracy in State Death Penalty Systems: The Texas Capital Punishment Assessment Report*, (Sept. 2013)..... 19, 20
- Brandon Garrett, *Race and DNA Exonerations*, DUKE LAW: FORENSICS FORUM, (June 5, 2020)..... 14
- CENTER FOR DEATH PENALTY LITIGATION, *Saved From The Executioner: The Unlikely Exoneration of Henry McCollum* (June 2017) ..... 25
- Cynthia E. Jones, *Evidence Destroyed, Innocence Lost: The Preservation of Biological Evidence Under Innocence Protection Statutes*, 42 AM. CRIM. L. REV. 1239 (2005)..... 20
- Daniele Selby, *8 Facts You Should Know About Racial Injustice in the Criminal Legal System*, THE INNOCENCE PROJECT (Feb. 5, 2021)..... 7
- David Bjerck & Eric Hellend, *What Can DNA Exonerations Tell Us About Racial Differences in Wrongful Conviction Rates*, INST. LAB. ECON., IZA Discussion Papers No. 11837 (Sept. 2018)..... 14

DEATH PENALTY INFO. CTR., <i>DPIC Adds Eleven Cases to Innocence List, Bringing National Death-Row Exoneration Total to 185</i> (Feb. 18, 2021).....	5
DEATH PENALTY INFO. CTR., <i>DPIC Special Report: The Innocence Epidemic</i> (February 18, 2021) .....	5, 6, 8, 13, 14, 23, 24, 30
DEATH PENALTY INFO. CTR., <i>Exonerations by Race</i> .....	6
DEATH PENALTY INFO. CTR., <i>Florida Attorney General Appeals Ruling Allowing DNA Testing for Prisoners Who Have Been on Death Row More than 40 Years</i> (Nov. 5, 2021) .....	15
Emily West & Vanessa Meterko, <i>Innocence Project: DNA Exonerations, 1989–2014: Review of Data and Findings from the First 25 Years</i> , 79 ALBANY. L. REV. 717 (2016) .....	14, 21, 24
EQUAL JUST. INITIATIVE, <i>Lynching in America: Confronting the Legacy of Racial Terror</i> (3d Ed. 2017) .....	12
INNOCENCE PROJECT, <i>DNA Exonerations in the United States</i> .....	13, 15, 21
INNOCENCE PROJECT, <i>Reducing Wrongful Convictions in Texas</i> (Sep. 7, 2010) .....	13

JUSTICE PROJECT, <i>Improving Access to Post-Conviction DNA Testing</i> (2008) .....	20
NAT'L CONF. OF STATE LEGISLATURES, <i>Post-Conviction DNA Testing</i> , (2013) .....	19
THE NAT'L REGISTRY OF EXONERATIONS , <i>Conviction Integrity Units</i> .....	17
NAT'L REGISTRY OF EXONERATIONS, <i>Exonerations by State, Exonerations Total by Year</i> .....	13
NAT'L REGISTRY OF EXONERATIONS, Exonerations by Year .....	13
NAT'L REGISTRY OF EXONERATIONS, Johnnie Savory (Jan. 12, 2018).....	22
NAT'L REGISTRY OF EXONERATIONS, <i>Raymond Jackson</i> , (July 23, 2012) .....	17
Ngozi Ndulue, <i>Enduring Injustice: The Persistence of Racial Discrimination in the U.S. Death Penalty</i> DEATH PENALTY INFO. CTR. (September 2020).....	7, 11
Niraj Chokshi, <i>Black People More Likely to Be Wrongfully Convicted of Murder, Study Shows</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Mar. 7, 2017 .....	6

Samuel Gross, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Rate of False Conviction of Criminal Defendants Who Are Sentenced to Death</i> . 111 (20) Proc. Nat'l Acad. Sci., 7230 (2014).....	5
Samuel R. Gross, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Race and Wrongful Convictions in the United States</i> , NAT'L REGISTRY OF EXONERATIONS (2017).....	6, 7, 8
Shaila Dewan, <i>Prosecutors Block Access to DNA Testing for Inmates</i> , N.Y. TIMES, May 17, 2009 .....	20
TEXAS DEMOGRAPHIC CENTER, <i>Decennial Census 2000 Summary File 1</i> .....	12
Vanessa Meterko, <i>Strengths and Limitations of Forensic Science: What DNA Exonerations Have Taught Us and Where to Go From Here</i> , 119 W. VA. L. REV. 639 (2016) .....	24
